investment costs by 20 percent; (ii) a cost over-run in O&M costs by 20 percent; (ii) lower than

expected benefits by 20 percent, and (iv) a worst-case scenario, which combines all three previous

scenarios.

18. The cashflow of costs and benefits and the net-flow under the sensitivity analysis are

presented in Table A3.4 below. The sensitivity analysis shows that the project remains economically

viable under all sensitivity analysis scenarios. The economic viability of the project is most sensitive

to a decrease in project benefits, followed by cost over-run in investment costs. Increased O&M cost

only marginally affect the EIRR and ENPV of the project.

47

Table A3.4: Cashflow and Sensitivity Analysis

   Cost   Economic benefits   Base Case   Sensitivity Analysis

Year
 Construc-

tion
 Operation &
Maintenance

 Non-
increment
al water

supply

 Incre-
mental
water

supply

 Savings in

O&M and
from

reduced

technical
losses

 Benefits
from waste-

water

services

 Total
Benefits

 Net
Benefits

 20%
increase in
investment

cost

 20%
increase
in O&M

cost

 20%
decrease

in

benefits

 Combined
effect -

worst case

scenario

2020 12.0 - - - - - - -12.0 -14.5 -12.0 -12.0 -14.5

2021 49.5 - - - - - - -49.5 -59.4 -49.5 -49.5 -59.4

2022 87.7 - - - - - - -87.7 -105.3 -87.7 -87.7 -105.3

2023 125.2 - - - - - - -125.2 -150.2 -125.2 -125.2 -150.2

2024 49.5 - - - - - - -49.5 -59.4 -49.5 -49.5 -59.4

2025 - 9.1 54.5 17.0 12.4 4.5 88.4 79.3 79.3 77.5 61.6 59.8

2026 - 9.1 55.4 17.3 12.6 4.6 89.9 80.8 80.8 79.0 62.8 61.0

2027 - 9.1 56.3 17.6 12.8 4.7 91.4 82.3 82.3 80.5 64.0 62.2

2028 - 9.1 57.3 17.9 13.0 4.8 93.0 83.9 83.9 82.0 65.3 63.4

2029 - 9.1 58.3 18.2 13.2 4.9 94.6 85.4 85.4 83.6 66.5 64.7

2030 - 9.1 59.3 18.5 13.4 4.9 96.2 87.0 87.0 85.2 67.8 66.0

2031 - 9.1 60.3 18.8 13.7 5.0 97.8 88.7 88.7 86.9 69.1 67.3

2032 - 9.1 61.3 19.1 13.9 5.1 99.5 90.3 90.3 88.5 70.5 68.6

2033 - 9.1 62.3 19.5 14.1 5.2 101.2 92.0 92.0 90.2 71.8 70.0

2034 - 9.1 63.4 19.8 14.4 5.3 102.9 93.8 93.8 91.9 73.2 71.4

2035 - 9.1 64.5 20.1 14.6 5.4 104.6 95.5 95.5 93.7 74.6 72.8

2036 - 9.1 65.6 20.5 14.9 5.5 106.4 97.3 97.3 95.5 76.0 74.2

2037 - 9.1 66.7 20.8 15.1 5.6 108.2 99.1 99.1 97.3 77.5 75.6

2038 - 9.1 67.8 21.2 15.4 5.7 110.0 100.9 100.9 99.1 78.9 77.1

2039 - 9.1 69.0 21.5 15.6 5.8 111.9 102.8 102.8 101.0 80.4 78.6

2040 - 9.1 70.2 21.9 15.9 5.9 113.8 104.7 104.7 102.9 81.9 80.1

2041 - 9.1 71.3 22.3 16.2 6.0 115.8 106.6 106.6 104.8 83.5 81.7

2042 - 9.1 72.6 22.7 16.4 6.1 117.7 108.6 108.6 106.8 85.1 83.2

2043 - 9.1 73.8 23.0 16.7 6.2 119.7 110.6 110.6 108.8 86.7 84.8

2044 - 9.1 75.0 23.4 17.0 6.3 121.8 112.6 112.6 110.8 88.3 86.5

Total  323.9 182.3 1,284.8 401.3 291.3 107.2 2,084.7 1,578.5 1,513.7 1,542.0 1,161.5 1,060.3

NPV 241.3 54.1 363.8 113.6 82.5 30.4 590.2 294.9 246.6 284.1 176.8 117.8

IRR   19.4% 16.7% 19.1% 15.8% 13.0%

48

Financial Analysis

19. As a regional water supply utility, BWC’s revenue is regulated by a national tariff policy.

Historically, the tariff policy is aimed at protecting water consumers, leaving the water utility starved

of the necessary resources to provide water supply and sanitation services to the population while

also expanding coverage. In April 2019, a new national tariff policy, which was developed with

Technical Assistance from the World Bank, has been introduced through the Cabinet of Ministers

Resolution No. 309.
24

 The new tariff policy allows BWC to recover its costs for Operation and